

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 94 Thursday 24 February 2022 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

#### Health Services Act 1988

DHELKAYA HEALTH DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 11

Order in Council

The Governor in Council by this Order made under section 11(1) of the **Health Services Act 1988** (the Act) declares that section 34(1) of Part 3 of the Act, that requires a director of a board of a public hospital to hold office for a term not exceeding three years, does not apply to the following directors of Dhelkaya Health for the specified term:

Name of Director	Term of Appointment
Alexandra Randall-L'Estrange	1 March 2022 – 30 June 2025
Shan Welham	1 March 2022 – 30 June 2025
Jeff Rigby	1 March 2022 – 30 June 2025
Libby Fifis	1 March 2022 – 30 June 2025

This Order comes into effect from the date it is published in the Government Gazette.

Dated: 22 February 2022 Responsible Minister: MARTIN FOLEY MP Minister for Health

> ALEXANDRA DEBELJAKOVIC Clerk of the Executive Council

## SPECIAL

#### Health Services Act 1988

#### AN ORDER FOR THE AMALGAMATION OF CASTLEMAINE HEALTH AND MALDON HOSPITAL TO BE KNOWN AS DHELKAYA HEALTH

Order in Council

The Governor in Council, under the following sections of the Health Services Act 1988 (the Act):

- Direct, pursuant to section 65(1) of the Act, that Castlemaine Health and Maldon Hospital be amalgamated on 1 March 2022 (Amalgamation Date);
- Declare, pursuant to section 65(4) of the Act, that the new registered funded agency named Dhelkaya Health shall be a Schedule 1 public hospital;
- Provide, pursuant to section 65(3) of the Act that employees of Castlemaine Health and Maldon Hospital, will on the Amalgamation Date, become employees of the newly amalgamated Dhelkaya Health on terms and conditions that are no less favourable and with continued recognition of service.
- Amend Schedule 1 of the Act, pursuant to section 8(1)(b) of the Act, such that the names of Castlemaine Health and Maldon Hospital be removed.
- Amend Schedule 1 of the Act, pursuant to section 8(1)(a) of the Act, to add the name Dhelkaya Health.

This Order is to come into effect on 1 March 2022.

Dated: 22 February 2022 Responsible Minister: MARTIN FOLEY MP Minister for Health

> ALEXANDRA DEBELJAKOVIC Clerk of the Executive Council

This page was left blank intentionally

# ive

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2022

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street Melbourne 3002 Victoria Australia

### How To Order

Retail & Mail Sales	<b>Victoria Government Gazette</b> Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au

**Price Code A**